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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: August 18, 2009 

Department: 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

[ ] 
[ ] 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 4 in the amount of 
$341,822 to Contract No. R2008-0165 with Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. for construction of 
Hypoluxo Road from west of Lyons Road to Hagen Ranch Road. 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 4 will allow construction of a storm sewer outfall for the 
portion of Hypoluxo Road east of Florida's Turnpike. 

District 3 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: During construction it was discovered that the existing outfall culvert 
that was to be utilized was unqersized and would not be able to accommodate the volume of storm 
water generated by the new roadway. This change order represents the best available alternate to the 
original design. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 4 
3. Change Order Request (Attachment A) 
4. Change Order History 
5. Schedule 1 

Recommended By: 

Approved By: 

~y~ 
Division Director 

(}:ounty Engineer I Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Grant Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$341,822 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$341,822 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X~-
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3504 Dept. 361 Unit 1091 

Program 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No---=. 
Object 655.1 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 4 
Hypoluxo Rd/W of Lyons to W of Hagen Ranch 

Change Order #4 
CSEP022708-14 

$341,822.00 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -=-· __ ...1fun~ll,l..;-i.11::Wo¥L1,,·....i:1X~L"-------­
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

Thiii item complies with curreat 
County policies. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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PROJECT LOCATION 
PROJECT 2004513 

HYPOLUXO ROAD . 
...... -FROM W. OF LYONS ROAD· . 

TO 
· HAGEN RANCH RO 

ATrACIIMERT #1 

BRIDGE LOCATION 

LOCATION SKETCH 



I' 
CH~.' NGE 
ORJ}ER 

t\ Owner Init1·ated ~: 
xj\ 

Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PRO CT: HYPOLUXO ROAD/W. OF LYONS ROAD TO 
(N :e) HAGEN RANCH ROAD 

l~Jractor) Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. · 

You ke directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 
J. 

RelJate proposed outfall location to new location as per revised plans 
See lttachment "A" 

1! 
f 
ti' j 

i: 
•j 
fi 

The 
1
riginal Contract Sum was. . 

Net 
I 

ange by previous Change Orders .. 
The • ontract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The •· ontract Sum will be increased by this Change Order . 
. The : ew Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 
The : ontract Time will be unchanged by . 
The '. ate of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ;: 

Attachment 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 (four) 
2004513 
02/05/08 
R2008-0165 
3 

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

$ 341,822.00 

$14,988,000.47 
$ 37,356.84 
$15,025,357.31 
$ 341,822.00 
$15,367,179.31 
.( 0) Days 
March 17, 2010 

EXE: UTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL 
CL . S FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED 
MO ,IFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATNE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING 
FRO, , CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE 
AB 

1 
-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 

CO; CT. 
~! 

BY 
1
1 --------

DA. __ _ 

An:kST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clert & Comptroller 

ii 
~; 

l 

i. 
ii 
~: 

(De~ty Clerk) Date 

Ranger Construction Industries. Inc. 
CONTRACTOR 
P. 0. Box15065 
Address 
West Palm 33416 

P .B.Co. Board of County Commissioners . 
OWNER 
P.O. Box 21229 
Address 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

BY ------------
DATE -----------
Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

(County Attorney) I 

I 
I 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 

j 

I ( 



Attachment 3 
Central DMsion-9400 

101 Sansbury's Way..4332 
West Palm Beach, FL 334111.com 

Phone: (561) 793-9400 
Fax: (561) 790-4332 

www.rangerconstructlon.com 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

iSUbmltted To: Palm Beach c.ount.y 
Conslruction Coordination 

P.O Box 21229 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

leontac:t: Ellis Ross/Bob Gunnell 
' 

Date: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

Job Name: 

26-Jan--09 

561-684-4180 

561- 684-4166 

Hypoluxo Road 
41• Pipe Change Order Request 

Job Locatton: Hypoluxo Road 
Prop. OWned By: Palm Beach c.ount.y 

CHANGE ORDER No. 6 REVISED 

) 

!1 

•ACCEPIEIJ: 

, Lake Charteston Drainage Modlftcatlons 
DESCRIPTION 
GeneralCondltlons 

a Equipment Moves 
b Supervision Extra Pipe Work 
C Surveying and As Bullts 

Maintenance of Traffic 
a MOT Devices 
b MOT Flagmen support 
C Pavement Restoration 
d Temp Striping and Removals 

Clearing & Grubbing 
a Tree Oearing and Removal/Dlsp 
b Sawcuttlng 
C Erosion Control support 

Grading 
a Restoring areas &. Anal Dressing 

6' Conaete Sidewalk 
Sodding (Bahia) 
48" RCP 
48" BCCMP 
15" RCP 
18" RCP 
Inlet Type J-6 
DBITYpeC 
Manhole Type J-7 
15" Conaete Jacket 
18" Conaele Jacket 
48" Conaele Jacket 
Core Manhole and Plug Other Side 
Removals of Existing Inlets and Pipes 

* 

* 

QUANTilY .um 

TOTAL 

CONFIRMED: 

1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 

612 SY 
3600 SY 
1058 LF 

20LF 
8 LF 
8 LF 
2 EA 
2 EA 
2 EA 
1 EA 
1 EA 
1 EA 
1 LS 
1 LS 

UNIT PRICE EXlffiSION 
$22,000.00 $22,000.00 
$3,500.00 ~ flQ. MIM!s 

$12,000.00 5uperv111on 1-1/2 Mo 

$6,500.00 4dll,safSIIMIY 

$19,650.00 $19,650.00 
$3,500.00 Drums, 51gns, Bln1cades 

$1,500.00 Thllllt SaMy and Qllllnll 

$12,500.00 Al1lhalt Biile lllDw wart 

$2,150.00 RlmD¥III and~ 

$14,950.00 $14,950.00 
$7,700.00 n.sa.Aoalsw/talls 
$2,250.00 Cona1i1i1, asphalt. ci.n 1111 

$5,000.00 Pnnl:!lngalwark-

$11,115.00 $11,115.00 
$11,115.00 RmlDre and t1n111 c1ra 

$39.55 $24,204.60 
$2.45 $8,820.00 

$160.00 $169,280.00 
$120.00 $2,400.00 
$120.00 $960.00 
$55.30 $442.40 

$9,850.00 $19,700.00 
$3,900.00 $7,800.00 
$8,375.00 $16,750.00 

$700.00 $700.00 
$700.00 $700.00 

$2,800.00 $2,800.00 
$2,800.00 $2,800.00 

$16 750 00 $16 750.00 , , 
1. 411!'11"!'1 R-,2.00 

I 
1
: Thellbowprtcm,spdlatlb• an11an1111ons .. lBllsl'eclDryanc1 .. 11n1,vl0C!lllBd- Ranger Construdlon Industries, Inc. 
I Central Division 
I: customer 
j: Signature 
ff Authorized 
:l. 

Signature : : Date Accepted Mlchael Correa 

Page 1 of 1 



-.z:c::.-_ .. ::.:-::a-"------.. • .,_~ ,.0-3-'~ --·.i. .. ---:e-~~..,~-~~~-'~f'•~,,:,-,,,,,.,,z .. ~;-~~-':=.~~-!-:-... _., _: .. - ::.. _""' _ _ ___ ?-K. 

PALMBE. ,lJNTY PROJEC1 H: -J.- - fr, - - J 

C.O.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER 
AMOUNT TIME 

I 9/25/2008 19,435.04 _ 0 

2 Pending 8,930.00 0 

3 4/3/2009 8,991.80 0 

TOTAL 37,356.84 0 

' 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 37,356.84 0 

MAX.AMT. MAX. TIMI 
$100,000.00 30DAYS 

V.1..1.l"U'IV.M ....,&~M.1."- &.U.UA.V'&'-.& 

-- - --- - - - --

C.R. COMMITTEE 
AMOUNT TIME 

0.00 0 

0.00 0 

MAX.AMT. MAX. TIMI 
s100;000.oo 90DAYS 

·:?!1-_;?.:fl"!':.:_-._r-,cf::-~~~!J:E "','.. ___ _ -<:: __ _:,::_, ":_::'.'.:?3.:i ·•-·~~~~-~~~~"::._ ''."'!!!!!!!! 

--- -

TOT AL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS 
AMOUNT TIME 

37,356.84 0 

37,356.84 , 0 

MAXIMUM CUMULATIVJ MAX.CUM. 
CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. CO.ENG.&C.R 

$200,000.00 I20DAYS 

BOARD OF CO. COMM. 
AMOUNT TIME 

~ 
r1' 
Ill 
() 
::r' 

ffl 
::, 
r1' 

~ 



- -
.- .:'_ '.,.. .. !!, ~'::"~j',~~fo.C-~~•c;.c.-~._<>.-'~~,c~~~~'f=~~~~';~~d~".-~".':-..r~~. • -~ •·:•·~~~~'t-·Z>?f_'? _ ~'!i:Z,,..!.',:-_.;,0 

,sQ;IFQIJUU ,,_ ~.::zT!..:_7 __ -:~_zrr:_:t:::· __ -.,,, __ ._,_r: ..... . 

CONTAcr PERSON: Q(ct,,+tl Lo<fC"'­
ero oATE: ])u~e., ,., 7;>:::{r 

I 

UST OF PROPOSED MIWBE.SUBCON1'RACTORS 

w,a 
S§1-:t10-V-Vl. _. 

.............................................................................................. ,-:••· .. ·•·••·······• .. ·············••.•······································· Na-.Add,-n41 
PheneNuallerefM/WBE 

Type el Werk T• Be 
Pei:t•-- S.'-tltnct A---

Black . Hlspuic W.•- Other ~Spedlr) ·············································~·················································-····· ........................................................................................... . 
I. \>Jf\. ~·~t ~CM.k s~i..w~ s s s s If,_, SlJf .. 
2. 

s s s .• s.-~ 

3. 

s s s s 
4. 

s s- s s. , 
• s. 

s s s S. 

6. 

s s s S. 

7. 

s s 
~~-~ s s 

(Plcueuseaddilionllsbeelsira-r) Teeat S____ $.____ $.____ S ,,,mn •• 
TotalBhlPrlcd 341, giz. TocaJValaeofMJWBEParticlpatfuS /6 ~lfio) · · ~ .-NOTE: TIie • .,. ... listed OIi dtll ror. mlllt be supported by tlieS• beoatncton piices f•clllded oe ScWale { I~ to be coallted towanl pal attaf• ment. qo,us STATED IN TIIE am RIOUIREMENTS ARE MINIMUMS AND NO ROUNDING WILL BEACCEmD. 
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